

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

**CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,**

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant - Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Anne L. Weismann
Adam J. Rappaport
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
455 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 408-5565

Counsel for Appellant

Alan B. Morrison
GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-7463

Counsel for Appellant

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff,
v.
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Defendant.
No. 18-5116

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
RELEVANT STATUTES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
Office of Legal Counsel	7
Factual Background.....	12
Proceedings Below	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN PLACING ON CREW THE BURDEN TO IDENTIFY SPECIFIC UNPUBLISHED SECRET OPINIONS OF THE OLC THAT FALL WITHIN THE SCOPE OF FOIA’S READING ROOM PROVISION.....	17

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONSTRUING THE
EFF DECISION AS ESTABLISHING THAT ALL OR
VIRTUALLY ALL OLC OPINIONS CREW SEEKS ARE
PRIVILEGED AND THEREFORE NOT SUBJECT TO
FOIA’s READING ROOM PROVISION27

CONCLUSION39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Mail Line, Ltd. v. Gulick</i> , 411 F.2d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	32
<i>Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	33, 35
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	21, 32, 33
<i>CREW v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6, 7, 11, 13
<i>Electronic Frontier Foundation v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1, 2, 13, 15, 18, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 36, 37, 38
<i>Hurd v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Irons v. Schuyler</i> , 321 F. Supp. 628 (D.D.C. 1970), <i>affirmed in part & remanded in part</i> , 465 F.2d 608 (D.C. Cir 1972).....	21, 32
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	20, 29, 31, 36, 37
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	33, 35
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29, 30, 33, 34, 35
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	19, 21

U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts,
492 U.S. 136 (1989).....19

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 19-20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. art. 2, § 2, cl 18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....1, 2

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)..... 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16,
18, 20, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 36, 38

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(A)16

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(D)7

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3).....16

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)6, 27

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)2, 19

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....3, 31

26 U.S. Code § 501(c)(3).....12

28 U.S.C. § 509 (1988)8

28 U.S.C. § 510.....8

28 U.S.C. §§ 511-2.....8

28 U.S.C. §§ 511-13.....23

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
APA § 3	5
APA § 3(a)	4
APA § 3(b)	4, 5
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	14
REGULATIONS	
28 C.F.R. § 0.25(a)	8
28 C.F.R. § 0.25(c)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act, Section 3 – Public Information (1947), citing 92 Cong. Rec. 5650 (Sen. Doc. p. 357), <i>available at</i> https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/jmd/legacy/ 2014/05/01/act-pl79-404.pdf	4
Att’y Gen. Order No. 9-53 (Apr. 3, 1953)	9
Daphna Renan, <i>The Law Presidents Make</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 805, 822 (2017) (“Renan”)	9
Department of Justice Guide to the Freedom of Information Act (2009) (quoting <i>NLRB v Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214, 242 (1978)), <i>available at</i> https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/oip/legacy/ 2014/07/23/proactive-disclosures.pdf#_PAGE6	6
Exec. Order No. 12, § 1-401	8

Foreword, 1 Op. O.L.C. Supp. (2013)	9
Griffin B. Bell, U.S. Att’y Gen., Remarks Adapted from the Eighth Annual John F. Sonnett Memorial Lecture at Fordham University School of Law (Mar. 14, 1978), <i>in</i> <i>The Attorney General: The Federal Government’s Chief Lawyer and Chief Litigator, or One Among Many?</i> , 46 Fordham L. Rev. 1049 (1978).....	9
H. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966)	6
Independent Offices Appropriation Act, Pub. L. No. 73-78, § 16(a), 48 Stat. 283 (1933)	8
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 35, 1 Stat. 73.....	8
Memorandum from Acting Assistant Attorney General David J. Barron to Attorneys of the Office, <i>Best Practices for OLC Legal Advice and Written Opinions</i> , July 16, 2010 (“Best Practices Memo”)	9-10, 22, 30
Memorandum for the Office of the Assistant Solicitor General (June 1, 1939), <i>available at</i> https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/1939/06/31/op-olc-supp-v001-p0421_0.pdf	8
<i>Payment of Back Wages to Alien Physicians Hired Under H-1B Visa Program</i> , 32 Op. O.L.C. 47 (2008), <i>available at</i> https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/attachments/2015/06/23/op-olc-v032-p0047.pdf	25
Permissibility of Small Business Regulations Implementing the Historically Underutilized Business Zone, 8(A) Business Development, and Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business Concern Programs, 33 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2009), 2009 WL 2870163 (O.L.C.).....	24
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).....	5
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....	5
S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 2d Sess., 8 (1965)	19

The Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1950, 64 Stat. 1261	8-9
<i>Use of Government Funds for Video News Releases</i> , Mar. 11, 2005, available at https://georgewbush-whitehouse.archives.gov/omb/memoranda/fy2005/m0510.pdf	23
<i>Whether Appropriations May Be Used for Informational Video News Releases</i> , 29 Op. O.L.C. 74 (2005), available at https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/attachments/2016/03/15/op-olc-v029-p0074.pdf	24
<i>Whether Postal Service Employees Are Entitled to Receive Service Credit, for Purposes of Their Retirement Annuity Under the Federal Employees' Retirement System, for Periods of Employment During Which the United States Postal Service Has Not Made its Required Employer Contributions</i> , 36 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2011), 2011 WL 7431070 (O.L.C.)	26
<i>Whether the Defense of Marriage Act Precludes the Nonbiological Child of a Member of a Vermont Civil Union from Qualifying for Child's Insurance Benefits Under the Social Security Act</i> . 31 Op. O.L.C. 243 (2007), available at https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/attachments/2015/06/01/op-olc-v031-p0243.pdf	25
